

No. 23-1084

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

HOLLIS ANN WHITSON, as guardian ad litem for Peatinna Biggs,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THOMAS HANNA, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Colorado
The Honorable, Daniel D. Domenico, Judge Presiding
No. 1:18-cv-02076-DDD-SKC

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

David Fisher
Jane Fisher-Byrialsen
FISHER & BYRIALSEN, PLLC
4600 S. Syracuse Street, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80237
David@FBLaw.org
(303) 256-6345

Ellen Noble
Sean Ouellette
Alexandra Z. Brodsky
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW, Suite 630
Washington, D.C. 20036
enoble@publicjustice.net
(202) 797-8600

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	vii
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. Plaintiff Adequately Alleged Municipal Liability Claims Against Sedgwick County and the Sedgwick County Sheriff’s Office.	14
A. Former Sheriff Hanna’s Unconstitutional Conduct Was in the Realm of His Final Policymaking Authority.	14
B. The District Court’s Analysis is Inconsistent with Tenth Circuit Precedent.....	20
i. An Official’s Actions in his Area of Policymaking Authority are Imputed to the County Even if they Violate Policies or the Law.....	21
ii. The Second Circuit’s Decision in <i>Roe</i> Conflicts with Tenth Circuit Precedent and is also Inapposite.	25
iii. Neither <i>Lankford</i> nor <i>Starrett</i> Support the District Court’s Decision.	28
II. The District Court Need Not Retry This Case on Remand.	32
III. Sedgwick County is a Proper Defendant.	35

CONCLUSION37

REASONS FOR ORAL ARGUMENT37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD VOLUME LIMITATION ...39

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE41

Order, April 17, 2020 Attachment A

Order on Post-Trial Motions, March 6, 2023 Attachment B

Amended Final Judgment, March 6, 2023 Attachment C

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	32
<i>Bennett v. Pippen</i> , 74 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Chavez v. Bd. of Cnty. Commissioners of Lake Cnty.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 3d 802 (D. Colo. 2019).....	36
<i>Congine v. Vill. of Crivitz</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 963 (E.D. Wis. 2013)	31
<i>Cortese v. Black</i> , 838 F. Supp. 485 (D. Colo. 1993).....	17
<i>Cox v. Glanz</i> , 800 F.3d 1231 (10th Cir. 2015)	36
<i>Devilla v. Schriver</i> , 245 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Doe #1 v. Cravens</i> , 2018 WL 1522401 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 28, 2018).....	20
<i>Grady v. Jefferson Cnty., Colo.</i> , 2008 WL 178923 (D. Colo. Jan. 17, 2008)	37
<i>Hernandez v. Theriot</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 745 (M.D. La. 2014).....	20
<i>Hunt v. Inter-Globe Energy, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 145 (10th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004)	32, 34

Kerber v. Qwest Group Life Ins. Plan,
647 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2011)13

Khalik v. United Airlines,
671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012)13

Lankford v. City of Hobart,
73 F.3d 283 (10th Cir. 1996)28, 29

McKay v. Hammock,
730 F.2d 1367 (10th Cir. 1984)18, 26

Milligan-Hitt v. Bd. of Trustees of Sheridan Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 2,
523 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2008)14, 27

Mitchell v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
15 F.3d 959 (10th Cir. 1994)33

Monell v. Department of Social Services,
436 U.S. 658 (1978).....15, 28, 36

Morro v. City of Birmingham,
117 F.3d 508 (11th Cir. 1997)14

Newsome v. McCabe,
319 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 2003)34

Northington v. Marin,
102 F.3d 1564 (10th Cir. 1996)33

Owen v. City of Indep., Mo.,
445 U.S. 622 (1980).....23

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 11, 15-16, 19, 23, 31

Porro v. Barnes,
624 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2010)36

Roe v. City of Waterbury,
542 F.3d 31 (2d Cir. 2008)25, 26, 27

Rustgi v. Reams,
536 F. Supp. 3d 802 (D. Colo. 2021).....17

Sanchez v. Hartley,
65 F. Supp. 3d 1111 (D. Colo. 2014).....37

Seifert v. Unified Gov’t of Wyandotte Cnty./Kansas City,
779 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2015)18, 24, 26

Simmons v. Uintah Health Care Special Dist.,
506 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2007) 15-17, 21-26, 30

Starrett v. Wadley,
876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989) 15, 28-30

Teague v. Mayo,
553 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2009)32, 33

Wright v. Fentress Cnty., Tennessee,
313 F. Supp. 3d 886 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13313

42 U.S.C. § 1983 14-17, 20-21, 23, 31-34, 37-38

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-10-511.....17

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 30-10-514.....17

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 30-25-104(1).....36

Other Authorities

Colo. Const. art. XIV36

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)13

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment Liab. § 13 (2000).....33

Wright, Miller & Cooper, 18B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. (2d ed. 2002).....34
